# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

### EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHT.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

#### PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.....PRINTER TO THE STATE.
1828.

upon said road, and to enable the agent who may be appointed under this Resolve to make and complete said road; said sum of three thousand dollars to be collected from demands now due, or becoming due, to the State for lands sold, or which may be sold in the townships through which said road passes. And the Land Agent is authorized and directed to allow and pay to said Joshua Carpenter, the sum of one thousand and forty three dollars and ninety-three cents, in any demands now due, or becoming due to the State, as atoresaid, in full satisfaction of said Carpenter's claim against the State for services and expenditures upon the road afore aid.

Resolved, That the Governor be, and he is hereby authorized to adjust and settle the accounts of the agent to be appointed under this Resolve, and to certify to the Land Agent the sum or sums that may be found due to the agent so to be appointed, or those employed by him, within the appropriation herein made, whereupon the Land Agent shall be authorized to pay the same from any collections to be made from the demands for lands sold, or to be sold, in the townships through which said road passes or by transferring any of said demands to the party

entitled, without recourse to the State.

[Approved by the Governor, February 6, 1828.]

### CHAPTER XVII.

Resolve in favor of the town of Whiting.

Resolved, That the State Treasurer be, and he hereby is, authorized to pay the town of Whiting, twelve dollars and five cents; said town having been over rated that sum in the State Tax for the years one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, to the year one thousand eight hundred and twenty-seven, inclusive; on account of land which is, and ever has been the property of this State.

Resolved, That one thousand and thirty four dollars be deducted from the State valuation, set to the town of Whiting, and that future taxes, on said town be assessed accordingly.

Resolved. That the Court of Sessions within and for the county of Washington, be and they hereby are, authorized to make such abatement of the County taxes to the town of Whiting for the years aforesaid, as to said Court may appear just and reasonable.

[Approved by the Governor, February 7, 1828.]